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KNOW YOUR PRODUCT

Embedded 
noise-canceling 
microphones

Media controls

UC VERSION TEAMS VERSION

Magnetic snap

Slider at Y-joint

3.5mm connector

Microphone mute

Replaceable eargels

IN-LINE CONTROLLER

USB-C connector

USB-A adapter

Call controls 
& Voice assistant

Call controls 
& Microsoft Teams

Volume up

Volume down
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WHAT’S IN THE BOX
1   Wired earbuds with M size eargels and 

3 5mm connector
2  In-line controller with USB-C connector
3  USB-A adapter
4  Travel bag
5   Replaceable eargels (1 pair per XS/S/L size)
6  User documentation

CONNECTING THE EARBUD
Connect via 3.5mm

1   Unplug 3 5mm connector from the in-line 
controller 

2   Plug the 3 5mm connector into your mobile 
or tablet 3 5mm port 

Note:  Compatibility may depend on device models  
Mic and audio quality will convert to analog 
with 3 5mm connector 

Connect via USB-C

1   Plug the 3 5mm connector into the controller *
2   Then plug the USB-C connector into your 

computer USB-C port 
Note:  Compatibility may depend on device models 

Connect via USB-A

1  Plug the 3 5mm connector to the controller *
2   Plug the USB-C connector into the  

USB-A adapter 
3   Plug the USB-A connector into your computer 

USB-A port 
Note:  Only use the USB-A adapter with the 

provided earbuds 

* Make sure 3 5mm connector is fully inserted 
into the controller 

USB-C USB-A3.5mm

S

L

XS

USB-C

USB-A
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EARBUD FIT
1   Earbuds are marked ‘L’ and ‘R’ for the left 

and right ear  Earbuds are fitted with 
medium size eargels out of the box 

 If your earbuds are not comfortable, 
change to alternative sized eargels  
See next section for the replacement steps  
•  Try a small size if you feel too much pressure 

on your ear, or large size if the earbuds are 
too loose 

 •  Note that you may use different sized eargels in 
each ear as your ears may not be the same size 

2   Slightly move the earbud around to be 
securely positioned in your ear 

3   Move the slider at the Y-joint up and down 
to adjust the cable length 

LL
M

S

XS
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REPLACING THE EARGEL
1  Hold the body of the earbud with one hand  
2   With the other hand, gently pull the whole eargel 

away from the body of the earbud 

3   Grab alternative sized eargels  Please find the size 
inside the eargel 

4   Gently stretch the eargel onto the earbud, 
until there is no gap between eargel and body 
of the earbud 

M

XS

LL

S
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TEAMS version
Button Usage Indicator Light Action

Mute

Mute on Solid RED

Short press to mute / unmute

Mute off No light

Call Controls
Incoming calls Flashing WHITE

Short press to answer calls

2 seconds press to reject calls

Ongoing calls Solid WHITE Short press to end calls

Teams Activities

Connecting to Teams Pulsing PURPLE

Short press to check connection to TeamsFailed connection to Teams Flashing PURPLE for 
10 secs then off

Not connected to Teams Flashing PURPLE 3 times 
then off

Connected to Teams Solid PURPLE
Short press to quickly access Teams

2 seconds press to trigger Teams voice skills 
(Cortana)

Teams Missed call / 
Voice mail / Join meeting 
notifications

Pulsing PURPLE Short press to Respond to Teams 
notifications

Media Controls No light

Short press to play / pause

Double press to track forward

Triple press to track backward

+
Volume No light

Short press to volume up

- Short press to volume down

Note: Teams activities are only functional when Teams is running on unlocked PC or Mac  

HEADSET IN-LINE CONTROLS AND INDICATOR LIGHT
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1x

2x

3x

1x

1x

1x

1x

+

-

3x

UNMUTE - - - 1x - - - MUTE ON
INCOMING
CALL

MEDIA  CONTROLS

ONGOING
CALL

ANSWER CALLS

REJECT CALLS

END CALLS

FAILED CONNECTION TO TEAMS

CONNECTED
TO TEAMS

QUICKLY ACCEDD 
 TEAMS

TRIGGER TEAMS 
VOICE SKILLS 
(CORTANA)

10 sec.

2 sec.

2 sec.

NOT CONNECTED TO TEAMS

CONNECTING TO TEAMS /  
TEAMS MISSED CALL /  
VOICE MAIL /  
JOIN METTING NOTIFICATIONS

TEAMS MISSED CALL / 
VOICE MAIL / 
JOIN METTING 
NOTIFICATION

MUTE - - - 1x - - - MUTE OFF
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UNMUTE - - - 1x - - - MUTE ON

MUTE - - - 1x - - - MUTE OFF

INCOMING CALLS

ANSWER CALLS

REJECT CALLS

END CALLS

MEDIA  CONTROLS

TRIGGER VOICE ASSISTANT2 sec.

2 sec.

1x

2x

3x

+

-

1x

1x

* Voice assistant functionality may depend on device models 

UC version
Button Usage Indicator Light Action

Mute

Mute on Solid RED

Short press to mute / unmute

Mute off No light

Call Controls
Incoming calls Flashing WHITE

Short press to answer calls

2 second press to reject calls

Ongoing calls Solid WHITE Short press to end calls

Voice Assistant No light 2 second press to trigger voice assistant*

Media Controls No light

Short press to play / pause

Double press to track forward

Triple press to track backward

+
Volume No light

Short press to volume up

- Short press to volume down

ONGOING CALLS

9  English



DIMENSION
Earbuds:
Height x Width x Depth:  23 4 mm x 23 1 mm x 27 3 mm
Weight: 0 033 Kg

Adapter:
Height x Width x Depth: 24 5 mm x 15 4 mm x 8 6 mm

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
Works with Windows, Mac, or Chrome™ based computer and Android™ or iOS based mobile 
devices via available 3 5 mm, USB-C or USB-A port  3 5 mm connector compatibility may depend 
on device models  Functionality for mobile devices with USB-C depends on device models 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Input Impedance: 16 Ohms 

Sensitivity (headphone): 117dB SPL/1mW/1KHz (driver level)

Sensitivity (microphone): Dual mic configuration each with -38dBV/Pa (mic component level)

Frequency response (Headset): 20-15kHz

Frequency response (Microphone): 100-8kHz 

Cable length: 1 45 m

www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds

© 2022 Logitech, 罗技, Logi and the Logitech Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
Logitech Europe S A  and/or its affiliates in the U S  and other countries  Logitech assumes no 
responsibility for any errors that may appear in this manual  Information contained herein is subject 
to change without notice 

LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune helps boost your earbud performance with 
periodic software and firmware updates 

Learn more and download Logi Tune at:  
www logitech com/tune

http://www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds
http://www.logitech.com/tune


了解您的产品

嵌入式降噪麦克风

媒体控制键

UC 版 TEAMS 版

磁性搭锁

Y 型接头处的滑块

3 5 毫米接头

麦克风静音

可更换胶套

线控

USB-C 接头

USB-A 适配器

通话控制和语音助手 通话控制和 
Microsoft Teams

音量上升

音量下降
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包装内容

1    带 M 尺寸胶套和 3 5 毫米接头的有线耳机

2   带 USB-C 接头的线控

3   USB-A 适配器

4   便携包

5   可更换胶套（XS/S/L 各一对）

6   用户文档

连接耳机

通过 3.5 毫米端口连接

1   从线控上拔下 3 5 毫米接头。

2   将 3 5 毫米接头插入手机或平板电脑的 3 5 毫米端口。

注： 兼容性依设备型号而异。 
麦克风和音频质量将通过 3 5 毫米接头转换为
模拟信号。

通过 USB-C 连接

1   将 3 5 毫米接头插入线控。*
2   将 USB-C 接头插入电脑的 USB-C 端口。

注： 兼容性依设备型号而异。

通过 USB-A 连接

1. 将 3 5 毫米接头插入线控。*
2   将 USB-C 接头插入  

USB-A 适配器。

3   将 USB-A 接头插入电脑的 USB-A 端口。

注： 仅可使用随附的 USB-A 适配器搭配耳机

* 请确保 3 5 毫米接头完全插入线控。

USB-C USB-A3.5mm

S

L

XS

USB-C

USB-A
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耳机佩戴

1   左右耳机分别标有“L”和“R”。耳机开箱即可用，
配有中号胶套。

3   如果佩戴感觉不适，请更换其他尺寸的胶套。 
更换步骤请参阅下一部分。 
•  如果感觉到耳部压力过大，请尝试小尺寸胶套；

如果佩戴松弛，请尝试更大尺寸的胶套。
 • 请注意，两只耳朵可能使用不同大小的胶套， 

因为人的两只耳朵大小可能并不一致。

2   轻轻转动耳机，以便稳固贴合地放入耳中。

4   上下移动 Y 型接头处的滑块，调整线缆长度。

LL
M

S

XS
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更换胶套

1   一只手拿住耳机本体。

2   另一只手轻轻将整个胶套从耳机本体上拉下。

3   拿起其他尺寸的胶套。尺寸标于胶套内部。

4   轻轻地将胶套套在耳机上，直至胶套和耳机本体紧
密贴合。

M

XS

LL

S
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TEAMS 版
按钮 使用 指示灯 操作

静音

开启静音 常亮红色

短按静音/取消静音

取消静音 无指示灯

通话控制
通话呼入 闪烁白色

短按接听通话

按住 2 秒拒绝通话

通话中 常亮白色 短按结束通话

Teams 行为

正在连接 Teams 闪烁紫色

短按检查与 Teams 的连接连接 Teams 失败 闪烁紫色 10 秒后熄灭

未连接 Teams 闪烁紫色 3 次后熄灭

已连接 Teams 常亮紫色
短按快速访问 Teams

按住 2 秒触发 Teams 语音功能 (Cortana)

Teams 未接通话/语音邮件/
加入会议通知 闪烁紫色 短按回应 Teams 通知

媒体控制 无指示灯

短按播放/暂停

按两次前进

按三次后退

+
音量 无指示灯

短按音量上升

- 短按音量下降

注：仅当 Teams 运行于未锁定的 PC 或 Mac 上时，Teams 行为才有效。

耳机麦克风线控和指示灯
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1x

2x

3x

1x

1x

1x

1x

+

-

3x

取消静音 - - - 1 次 - - - 静音
通话
呼入

媒体 控制

通话呼入

接听通话

拒绝通话

结束通话

连接 TEAMS 失败

已连接
TEAMS

快速访问  TEAMS

触发 TEAMS 语音功能 
(CORTANA)

10 秒

2 秒

2 秒

1 次

未连接 TEAMS

正在连接 TEAMS /  
TEAMS 未接通话 /  
语音邮件 /  
加入会议通知

TEAMS 未接通话/语音
邮件/加入会议通知

静音 - - - 1 次 - - - 取消静音

1 次

1 次

1 次

2 次

3 次

3 次

1 次
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取消静音 - - - 1 次 - - - 静音

静音 - - - 1 次 - - - 取消静音

通话呼入

接听通话

拒绝通话

结束通话

媒体 控制

触发语音助手2 秒

2 秒

1x

2x

3x

+

-

1x

1x

UC 版
按钮 使用 指示灯 操作

静音

开启静音 常亮红色

短按静音/取消静音

取消静音 无指示灯

通话控制
通话呼入 闪烁白色

短按接听通话

按住 2 秒拒绝通话

通话中 常亮白色 短按结束通话

语音助手 无指示灯 按住 2 秒触发语音助手*

媒体控制 无指示灯

短按播放/暂停

按两次前进

按三次后退

+
音量 无指示灯

短按音量上升

- 短按音量下降

* 语音助手功能依设备型号而异。

通话中

1 次

2 次

3 次

1 次

1 次
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尺寸

耳机：
高 x 宽 x 深： 约 23 4 毫米 x 约 23 1 毫米 x 约 27 3 毫米

重量：约 0 033 千克

适配器：
高 x 宽 x 深：约 24 5 毫米 x 约 15 4 毫米 x 约 8 6 毫米

系统要求

通过可用的 3 5 毫米、USB-C 或 USB-A 端口支持基于 Windows、Mac 或 Chrome™ 的电脑以及基于 
Android™ 或 iOS 的移动设备。3 5 毫米接头兼容性依设备型号而异。配备 USB-C 端口的移动设备的
功能依设备型号而异。

技术规格

输入阻抗：16 欧姆 

灵敏度（耳机): 117dB SPL/1mW/1KHz（驱动单元电平）

灵敏度（麦克风): 双麦克风配置，每个麦克风组件电平为 -38dBV/Pa

频率响应（耳机麦克风): 20-15kHz

频率响应（麦克风): 100-8kHz 

线缆长度：约 1 45 米

www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds

版权所有 © 2022 罗技。罗技、罗技 G、Logi、Logitech、Logitech G 及其各自标志为 罗技欧洲公司 和/
或其在美国及其他国家附属公司的商标，并或已注册。所有其他商标均是其各自所有者的财产。罗技对
于本手册中可能出现的任何错误不承担任何责任。本手册中包含的信息如有更改，恕不事先通知。

LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune 通过定期的软件和固件更新帮助改善耳机性能。

了解更多和下载 Logi Tune： 
www logitech com/tune

http://www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds
http://www.logitech.com/tune


瞭解您的產品

內建隔噪麥克風

媒體控制鍵

UC 版本 TEAMS 版本

磁力卡扣

Y 型接頭處的滑桿

3 5 公釐接頭

麥克風靜音

可更換耳塞

線控裝置

USB-C 接頭

USB-A 轉接器

通話控制與語音助理 通話控制與 
Microsoft Teams

調高音量

調低音量
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包裝內容

1    具有中型耳塞和 3 5 公釐接頭的有線耳機
2   具有 USB-C 接頭的線控裝置
3   USB-A 轉接器
4   攜行袋
5    可更換式耳塞 (超小/小/大 各一對)
6   使用者文件

連接耳機

透過 3.5 公釐接頭連接

1   從線控裝置拔出 3 5 公釐接頭。
2   將 3 5 公釐接頭插入到行動裝置或平板電腦的 

3 5 公釐連接埠。
注意： 相容性視裝置型號而定。 

麥克風與音訊品質會透過 3 5 公釐接頭轉換為
類比音訊。

透過 USB-C 連接

1   將 3 5 公釐接頭插入控制器。*
2   然後將 USB-C 接頭插入您電腦的 USB-C 連接埠。
注意： 相容性視裝置型號而定。

透過 USB-A 連接

1.	將 3 5 公釐接頭插入控制器。*
2   將 USB-C 接頭插入 USB-A 轉接器。
3   將 USB-A 接頭插入您電腦的 USB-A 連接埠。
注意： 請僅使用 USB-A 轉接器搭配隨附的耳機。

* 確認 3 5 公釐接頭完全插入控制器中。

USB-C USB-A3.5mm

S

L

XS

USB-C

USB-A
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耳機配戴

1   耳機上標示有代表左耳和右耳的「L」和「R」。
從包裝盒取出時，耳機已裝配上中型耳塞。

3   如果您的耳機讓您覺得不舒服，請改用其他型號的
耳塞。更換耳塞的步驟請參閱下文內容。 
•  如果覺得太緊請嘗試改用小號的耳塞，或如果覺
得太鬆，則改用大號的耳塞。

 •  請注意，左右耳可能會使用不同型號的耳塞，
因為您的兩耳大小可能不同。

2   輕輕轉動耳機，將其穩固放置在您的耳朵之中。

4   上下移動 Y 型接頭處的滑桿可調整連接線長度。

LL
M

S

XS

21  繁體中文



更換耳塞

1.	使用一隻手握住耳機本體。

2   使用另一隻手，輕輕將整個耳塞拉離耳機本體。

3   抓住其他型號的耳塞。在耳塞內部標示有型號。

4   輕輕延展耳塞使其貼合到耳機上，直到耳塞和耳機本體
間沒有隙縫為止。

M

XS

LL

S
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TEAMS 版本
按鈕 用途 指示燈 行動

靜音

靜音開啟 穩定紅燈

短按可靜音/取消靜音

靜音關閉 無指示燈

通話控制
來電 閃爍白燈

短按接聽通話

按下 2 秒可掛斷通話

通話中 穩定白燈 短按結束通話

Teams 活動

正在連線到 Teams 閃爍紫燈

短按檢查與 Teams 的連線未能連線到 Teams 閃爍紫燈 10 秒然後熄滅

未連線到 Teams 閃爍紫燈 3 次然後熄滅

已連線到 Teams 穩定紫燈
短按可快速存取 Teams

按下 2 秒可觸發 Teams 語音功能 (Cortana)

Teams 未接的通話 / 語音郵
件 / 加入會議通知 閃爍紫燈 短按可回應 Teams 通知

媒體控制鍵 無指示燈

短按可播放/暫停

按兩下可播放下一曲目

按三下可播放上一曲目

+
音量 無指示燈

短按可增加音量

- 短按可減少音量

注意：Teams 活動僅在 Teams 正在未鎖定的 PC 或 Mac 上執行時可以使用。

耳機麥克風線控裝置指示燈
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1x

2x

3x

1x

1x

1x

1x

+

-

3x

取消靜音 - - - 1x - - - 靜音開啟 來電

媒體 控制

通話中

接聽通話

掛斷通話

結束通話

未能連線到 TEAMS

已連線
到 TEAMS

快速存取  TEAMS

觸發 TEAMS 語音功能 
(CORTANA)

10 秒

2 秒

2 秒

未連線到 TEAMS

連線到 TEAMS /  
TEAMS 未接的通話 /  
語音郵件 /  
加入會議通知

TEAMS 未接的通
話/語音郵件/加入
會議通知

靜音 - - - 1x - - - 靜音關閉
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取消靜音 - - - 1x - - - 靜音開啟

靜音 - - - 1x - - - 靜音關閉

來電

接聽通話

掛斷通話

結束通話

媒體 控制

觸發語音助理2 秒

2 秒

1x

2x

3x

+

-

1x

1x

* 語音助理功能視裝置型號而定。

UC 版本
按鈕 用途 指示燈 行動

靜音

靜音開啟 穩定紅燈

短按可靜音/取消靜音

靜音關閉 無指示燈

通話控制
來電 閃爍白燈

短按接聽通話

按下 2 秒可掛斷通話

通話中 穩定白燈 短按結束通話

語音助理 無指示燈 按下 2 秒可觸發語音助理*

媒體控制鍵 無指示燈

短按可播放/暫停

按兩下可播放下一曲目

按三下可播放上一曲目

+
音量 無指示燈

短按可增加音量

- 短按可減少音量

通話中
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尺寸

耳機：

高 x 寬 x 深： 23 4 公釐 x 23 1 公釐 x 27 3 公釐
重量：0 033 公斤

轉接器：

高 x 寬 x 深：24 5 公釐 x 15 4 公釐 x 8 6 公釐

系統需求

透過可用的 3 5 公釐連接埠、USB-C 或 USB-A 連接埠，可搭配 Windows、Mac、或 Chrome™ 電腦與 
Android™ 或 iOS 行動裝置使用。3 5 公釐相容性視裝置型號而定。具有 USB-C 連接埠之行動裝置的功能，
視裝置型號而定。

技術規格

輸入阻抗：16 Ohms 

耳機靈敏度：117dB SPL/1mW/1KHz (單體層級)

麥克風靈敏度：雙麥克風組態，每個麥克風 -38dBV/Pa (麥克風組件層級)

耳機麥克風頻率響應：20-15kHz

麥克風頻率響應：100-8kHz 

連接線長度：1 45 公尺

www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds

版權所有 © 2022 羅技。羅技。Logitech G、Logi 和其個別標誌為 Logitech Europe S A  及/或其附屬公
司在美國和其他國家的商標或註冊商標。其他非羅技商標，仍由各該商標所有人擁有其權利。羅技對於
本手冊中可能出現的任何錯誤不承擔任何責任。本手冊中包含的資訊如有更改，恕不事前通知。

LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune 可透過定期的軟體與韌體更新，協助加強耳機
性能。

如需關於 Logi Tune 的更多資訊並進行下載，請到：  
www logitech com/tune

http://www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds
http://www.logitech.com/tune


제품 설명

내장형 노이즈 제거 
마이크

미디어 컨트롤

UC 버전 TEAMS 버전

자석 스냅

Y 조인트 슬라이더

3 5mm 연결

마이크 음소거

교체형 이어젤

인라인 컨트롤러

USB-C 커넥터

USB-A 어댑터

통화 컨트롤 및 음성 
도우미

통화 컨트롤 및 
Microsoft Teams

볼륨 높이기

볼륨 줄이기
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내용물

1    M 사이즈 이어젤 및 3 5mm 커넥터가 달린 
Wired 이어폰

2   USB-C 커넥터 인라인 컨트롤러

3   USB-A 어댑터

4   휴대용 가방

5    교체형 이어젤(XS/S/L 사이즈별로 1쌍)
6   사용 설명서

이어폰 연결

3.5mm 연결

1   인라인 컨트롤러에서 3 5mm 커넥터의 연결을 
해제합니다 

2   3 5mm 커넥터를 모바일 또는 태블릿 3 5mm 
포트에 연결합니다 

참고:  호환성은 장치 모델에 따라 다릅니다  
3 5mm 사용 시 마이크 및 오디오 품질이 
아날로그로 전환됩니다 

USB-C 연결

1   3 5mm 커넥터를 컨트롤러에 연결합니다 *
2   USB-C 커넥터를 컴퓨터 USB-C 포트에 연결합니다 
참고:  호환성은 장치 모델에 따라 다릅니다 

USB-A 연결

1  3 5mm 커넥터를 컨트롤러에 연결합니다 *
2   USB-C 커넥터를 USB-A 어댑터에 연결합니다 
3   USB-A 커넥터를 컴퓨터 USB-A 포트에 

연결합니다 
참고:  제공된 이어폰에는 USB-A 어댑터만 

사용하십시오 

* 3 5mm 커넥터가 컨트롤러에 완전히 
연결되었는지 확인합니다 

USB-C USB-A3.5mm

S

L

XS

USB-C

USB-A
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이어폰 핏
1   왼쪽 이어폰에는 ‘L’, 오른쪽 이어폰에는 ‘R’

이 표시되어 있습니다  이어폰은 M 사이즈 
이어젤이 장착되어 제공됩니다 

3   이어폰이 편안하지 않으면 이어젤을 다른 사이즈로 
교체합니다  교체 단계는 다음 섹션을 참조하세요  
•  귀에서 너무 강한 압력이 느껴지면 S 사이즈 
이어젤을, 이어폰이 헐거운 느낌이 들면 L 사이즈 
이어젤을 사용해보세요 

 •  귓구멍의 크기가 다를 수 있으니 귀에 각기 다른 
사이즈의 이어젤을 사용해도 됩니다 

2   이어폰을 살살 움직여 귀에서 움직이지 않게 
안착시킵니다 

4   Y 조인트의 슬라이더를 위아래로 움직며 케이블 
길이를 조절합니다 

LL
M

S

XS
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이어젤 교체

1.	한 손으로 이어폰의 몸체를 잡습니다  
2   다른 손으로는 이어폰의 몸체에서 이어젤을 가볍게 

당깁니다 

3   다른 사이즈의 이어젤을 집어 듭니다  이어젤 안쪽에서 
사이즈를 확인하세요 

4   이어젤과 이어폰 바디 사이에 공간이 없어질 때까지 
이어젤을 이어폰 쪽으로 가볍게 당깁니다 

M

XS

LL

S
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TEAMS 버전

단추 용도 표시등 동작

음소거

음소거 켜짐 빨간색으로 유지

짧게 눌러 음소거/음소거 해제

음소거 꺼짐 불빛 없음

통화 제어
걸려온 통화 하얀색으로 깜박임

짧게 눌러 통화 응답

2초간 눌러 통화 거부

진행 중인 통화 흰색으로 유지 짧게 눌러 통화 종료

Teams 활동

Teams 연결 보라색으로 깜박임

짧게 눌러 Teams 연결 확인
Teams 연결 실패

10초 동안 보라색으로 깜
박인 뒤 꺼짐

Teams 연결되지 않음
보라색으로 3번 깜박인 
뒤 꺼짐

Teams 연결됨 보라색으로 유지

짧게 눌러 Teams에 빠른 액세스

2초 동안 눌러 Teams 음성(Cortana) 불러오
기

Teams 부재중 전화/음성 메
일/미팅 참가 알림

보라색으로 깜박임 짧게 눌러 Teams 알림 응답

미디어 컨트롤 불빛 없음

짧게 눌러 재생/일시 정지

두 번 눌러 트랙 앞으로

세 번 눌러 트랙 뒤로

+
볼륨 불빛 없음

짧게 눌러 볼륨 높이기

- 짧게 눌러 볼륨 줄이기

참고: Teams 활동은 잠겨 있지 않은 PC 또는 Mac에서 Teams를 사용 중일 때만 작동됩니다 

헤드셋 인라인 컨트롤 및 표시등
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1x

2x

3x

1x

1x

1x

1x

+

-

3x

음소거 해제 - - - 1x - - - 음소거 켜기
걸려온
통화

미디어  컨트롤

진행 중인
통화

통화 응답

통화 거절

통화 종료

TEAMS 연결 실패

TEAMS
연결됨

TEAMS  빠른 액세스

TEAMS 음성
(CORTANA) 불러오기

10초

2초

2초

TEAMS 연결되지 않음

TEAMS 연결 /  
TEAMS 부재 중 전화 /  
음성 메일 /  
미팅 참가 알림

TEAMS 부재 중 전화/
음성 메일/미팅 참가 

알림

음소거 - - - 1x - - - 음소거 끄기
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음소거 해제 - - - 1x - - - 음소거 켜기

음소거 - - - 1x - - - 음소거 끄기

걸려온 통화

통화 응답

통화 거절

통화 종료

미디어  컨트롤

음성 도우미 불러오기2초

2초

1x

2x

3x

+

-

1x

1x

* 음성 도우미 기능은 장치 모델에 따라 달라집니다 

UC 버전

단추 용도 표시등 동작

음소거

음소거 켜짐 빨간색으로 유지

짧게 눌러 음소거/음소거 해제

음소거 꺼짐 불빛 없음

통화 제어
걸려온 통화 하얀색으로 깜박임

짧게 눌러 통화 응답

2초간 눌러 통화 거부

진행 중인 통화 흰색으로 유지 짧게 눌러 통화 종료

음성 지원 불빛 없음 2초 동안 눌러 음성 도우미 불러오기*

미디어 컨트롤 불빛 없음

짧게 눌러 재생/일시 정지

두 번 눌러 트랙 앞으로

세 번 눌러 트랙 뒤로

+
볼륨 불빛 없음

짧게 눌러 볼륨 높이기

- 짧게 눌러 볼륨 줄이기

진행 중인 통화
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사이즈

이어폰:
높이 x 너비 x 깊이: 23 4mm x 23 1mm x 27 3mm
무게: 0 033Kg

어댑터:
높이 x 너비 x 깊이: 24 5mm x 15 4mm x 8 6mm

시스템 요구 사항

Windows, Mac, Chrome™ 기반 컴퓨터 및 Android™ 또는 iOS 기반 모바일 장치에 사용 가능한 
3 5 mm, USB-C 또는 USB-A 포트로 작동합니다  3 5mm 호환성은 장치 모델에 따라 다릅니다  
USB-C 장착 모바일 장치에서의 작동 여부는 장치 모델에 따라 다릅니다 

기술 사양

입력 임피던스: 16 Ohms 

감도(헤드폰): 117dB SPL/1mW/1KHz(드라이버 레벨)

감도(마이크): 각 -38dBV/Pa(마이크 구성 요소 레벨)로 듀얼 마이크 설정

주파수 응답(헤드셋): 20-15kHz

주파수 응답(마이크): 100-8kHz 

케이블 길이: 1 45m

www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds

© 2022 Logitech, Logi 및 Logitech 로고는 미국과 기타 국가에서 Logitech Europe S A  및/또는 그 
계열사의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다  Logitech은 이 설명서에 명시된 어떤 오류에 대해서도 책임지지 
않습니다  이 설명서에 있는 정보는 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다 

WEB-621-002016 004

LOGI TUNE
Logi Tune은 정기 소프트웨어 및 펌웨어 업데이트로 
이어폰 성능 향상을 지원합니다 

www logitech com/tune에서 Logi Tune 데스크탑에 대해 
더 알아보고 다운로드하세요 

http://www.logitech.com/support/zonewiredearbuds
http://www.logitech.com/tune

